acquisition targets; and (2) had not entered into any negotiation, agreement, arrangement,

understanding or undertaking (whether formal or informal and whether express or implied)

in relation to any investment or acquisition targets.

The Company will make announcement on any such investment or acquisition in accordance

with the requirements under the Listing Rules where appropriate.

-6-

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable,

and the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position, widen the Company’s

Shareholder base and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after Completion (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are placed

and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement up to the date of Completion are as follows:

 As at the date of this announcement Immediately after Completion

Shareholders No. of Shares  Approximate %  No. of Shares  Approximate%

Capital Mate Limited (Note) 18,327,330  5.02  18,327,330  4.18

Public Shareholders

Placees

-

-

73,031,674

16.67

Other public Shareholders   346,831,040   94.98   346,831,040   79.15

Total   365,158,370   100.00   438,190,044   100.00

Note:

Capital Mate Limited is an entity controlled by Mr. Sun Shao Feng, an executive Director, the chairman of the Board and

the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company shall be aware that Completion

is subject to fulfillment of the condition set out in the Placing Agreement. As the Placing

may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are

reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and